

Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

Reference

22-23287

Date response sent

17/01/23

Subject

GIDS - Current Patients from Derby and Derbyshire

Details of enquiry

- 1. Please can you advise how many children under the age of 18 are currently open to yourselves who reside in Derby and Derbyshire?
- 2. Please can you advise how many children under the age of 18 are currently on your waiting list who reside in Derby and Derbyshire?
- 3. Please can you advise the average age of children from Derby and Derbyshire who are either being seen within your services or who remain on your waiting list?
- 4. Please can you advise the current average wait for young people from Derby and Derbyshire to be seen within your service?

Response sent

- 1. Please can you advise how many children under the age of 18 are currently open to yourselves who reside in Derby and Derbyshire?
 - 14 open cases, ie who have attended at least one appointment.
- 2. Please can you advise how many children under the age of 18 are currently on your waiting list who reside in Derby and Derbyshire?
 - Please note: Since August 2021, referrals from groups other than CAMHS/pediatric services (for example referrals from GPs) have been sent directly to a Referral Hub, run by Arden and Gem CSU (AGEM).
 - Since October 2022, all referrals received after 10 October 2022 have been forwarded, unprocessed, to the AGEM Referral Hub.
 - NHSE/I are the data controllers for the AGEM Referral Hub. Should you wish to contact them directly to learn more about the referrals that they hold, the relevant email address is england.contactus@nhs.net

There are 101 young people under 18 years of age on our waiting list from Derby and Derbyshire (not including the aforementioned referrals to the AGEM Referral Hub).

3. Please can you advise the average age of children from Derby and Derbyshire who are either being seen within your services or who remain on your waiting list?

Open Cases average age: 16.6 years of age,

Waiting List average age: 15.7 years of age.

- 4. Please can you advise the current average wait for young people from Derby and Derbyshire to be seen within your service?
 - 651 days (based on those not seen for an appointment yet) The range of waiting times vary from 2 to 1371 days.